
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 19th January, 2017

at 1.30 pm

n.b.  There will not be any site visits prior to the meeting

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
D Congreve
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 22 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 December 2016 – minutes to 
follow

7  Headingley APPLICATION 15/05863/FU - VICTORIA ROAD, 
HYDE PARK, LEEDS

To receive and note the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an appeal 
decision following an application for the erection of 
7 purpose built student accommodation blocks, 3 
storeys in height providing 262 bed spaces in total 
with associated communal space, parking and 
landscaping including both private and public open 
green space.

1 - 28

8  Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse

APPLICATION 16/06914/FU - 7 EDWIN ROAD, 
HYDE PARK, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use to HMO.

29 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Kirkstall APPLICATION 16/03597/FU - LAND ADJOINING 
ST ANN'S MILLS, COMMERCIAL ROAD, 
KIRKSTALL

To receive and consider an application from the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the laying out of a public footpath.

45 - 
58

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 16th February 2017 at 1.30 p.m.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH & WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 19th January 2017 
 
Subject: PLANNING APPEAL PUBLIC INQUIRY DECISION SUMMARY 
 
APPLICATION 15/05863/FU, APPEAL REFERENCE APP/N4720/W/16/3145119 
Erection of 7 purpose built student accommodation blocks 3 storeys in height 
providing 262 bed spaces in total with associated communal space, parking and 
landscaping, including both private and public open green space at Victoria Road, 
Hyde Park, Leeds, LS6. 
 
APPLICANT APPEAL DECISION APPEAL DECISION DATE 
Yorville and Maple Grove 
Developments 

Dismissed 2nd December 2016 

 
 

        
 
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This report is presented to Plans Panel to update the Panel on the recently 

dismissed planning appeal at the former Leeds Girls High School swimming pool and 
sports field site at Victoria Road in Headingley Ward situated close to the boundary 
with Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward. 

 
1.2 The planning application to which the appeal relates was determined under 

delegated powers following pre-application discussions with ward members in the 
two aforementioned wards. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Plans Panel Members are asked to note the outcome of the appeal decision. 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Headingley  
Hyde Park and Woodhouse  

 

 
 

Originator:  Ryan Platten 
 
Tel: 0113 378 7956 

 Ward Members consulted 

[...]
ecember 2015. 

 The development proposed is erection of 7 purpose built student accommodation blocks 

3 storeys in height providing 262 bed spaces in total with associated communal space, 

parking and landscaping, including both private and public open green space. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters  

2. The Hyde Park Neighbourhood Forum (HPNF) appeared as a Rule 6 party and 
also represented the South Headingley Community Association and the Hyde 

Park Olympic Legacy Group.  

3. The Council called no evidence in relation to the fifth reason for refusal as it 
had reached agreement with the appellant with regard to on-site parking 

provision and a financial contribution for the making of Traffic Regulation 
Orders should the proposal be shown to result in undue additional parking 

pressure in nearby streets.  That obligation has been secured by means of a 
S016 agreement.  However, as the HPNF have maintained its objection in 
relation to parking I have dealt with this matter as a main issue.  

4. The Council and appellant have agreed a Statement of Common Ground 
(SoCG) and I have taken this into account in my decision.  An addendum to the 

SoCG states that, although they differ as to the Council’s ability to demonstrate 
a 5 year housing land supply, neither party argues that the relevant policies for 
the supply of housing should be treated as being out of date, having regard to 

paragraph 49 of the National Planning Policy Framework (Framework).  I have 
considered the appeal on that basis.  

5. Amended plans lodged with the appeal show the number of studio units 
reduced from 22 to 4 and the number of cluster units increased from 40 to 43, 
together with minor alterations to window positions.  These amendments do 

Page 4



Appeal Decision APP/N4720/W/16/3145119 
 

 
                2 

not represent a significant change to the proposal and no party at the Inquiry 

objected to them.  I am satisfied that my acceptance of these amendments 
would not prejudice any other interested parties and have, therefore, 

considered the appeal on the basis of the plans listed in Appendix 7.1 to Miss 
Sparling’s evidence.  I have also adopted the amended description of 
development as set out in the appeal form.  

6. An accompanied visit was made to the appeal site and a number of streets in 
the immediately locality.  I also made unaccompanied visits to some other 

locations in Hyde Park and Headingley and to Beeston and Holbeck as 
requested by the parties.  

Main Issues 

7. The main issues are:  

(a) The effect of the proposal, both on its own and in combination with 

existing student accommodation, on the balance and wellbeing of the 
community and on the Council’s objectives of addressing local housing 

and population imbalance and fostering the creation of sustainable 
communities;  

(b) The effect on the living conditions of occupiers of immediately adjacent 
residential properties with regard to privacy, outlook, noise, disturbance 

and antisocial behaviour;  

(c) The effect of the proposal, both on its own and in combination with 

existing student accommodation, on the living conditions of occupiers of 
residential properties in surrounding streets with regard to noise, 

disturbance and antisocial behaviour;  

(d) Whether the proposal would provide adequate green space to meet the 

needs of the future occupants of the proposed accommodation; 

(e) Whether the proposal would provide for an appropriate quality of design 

in the context of the site and its surroundings; and  

(f) Whether the proposal would provide sufficient on-site parking to meet 

likely operational needs and whether there would be any overspill 
parking that would be likely to give rise to an unacceptable adverse 

effect on the free flow of traffic and the safety of pedestrians and other 
road users on the local highway network. 

Reasons 

Policy Context 

8. The relevant development plan policie
[...]
 housing in areas of Headingley, 

Page 6



Appeal Decision APP/N4720/W/16/3145119 
 

 
                4 

Hyde Park and Woodhouse and, in my view, these references can only sensibly 

be taken to mean sub-areas of these districts.  The policy should, therefore, be 
read in the context of that key objective of relieving pressure on private 

housing in areas with existing over-concentrations of student housing.  

16. That link is reinforced by the Clause (iii) objective of avoiding excessive 
concentrations of student accommodation.  This must logically embrace both 

HMOs and PBSA since the objective would not be served if the existing student 
HMOs in the area were not taken into account.  A proposal would not breach 

clause (iii) if there is no evidence of harm to the balance and wellbeing of 
communities.  However, the use of the word ‘avoid’ must also provide for a 
PBSA to be resisted if the area in which it would be located has an existing 

excessive concentration which can be shown to have undermined the balance 
and well-being of its local communities.  Clause (iii) does not refer to any 

particular area but is concerned with the effect on communities and the effects 
on more than one community can therefore be taken into consideration.  This 
is an appropriate approach to take in relation to the appeal proposal.  

17. ‘Community’ could simply mean a group of people living in the same area but, 
for planning purposes, the term should be understood to embrace a social 

dimension and some degree of common interest and interaction.  Paragraph 50 
of the Framework sets out the objective of creating sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed communities and requires that local planning authorities should plan for 

a housing mix based on the needs of different groups in the community.  Some 
further assistance is given in paragraph 69 which states that the planning 

system can play an important role in facilitating social interaction and creating 
healthy and i
[...]
ance Cases and Noise Abatement Notices Served in 

each of the City’s Electoral Wards and by 1000 head of population  

C5 - Mr Platten’s updated list of PBSA aimed at non-first year students 

C6 - Explanatory Note re the calculation of the requirement for and provision of 

natural green space within the Hyde Park and Woodhouse Ward confirming an 
error in the heading of Table 4.1 of Core Document 20 

C7- Plans of the Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Headingley and Beeston and Holbeck 
Ward areas to indicate relative housing densities in these wards 

HPNF Documents:  

HPNF1 - Additional photographs of on-street parking in Ash Grove 

HPNF2 - Written Statement from Rukhsana Hussain  

HPNF3 - Written Statement from Mark Harrison Stanton 

HPNF4 - Rebuttal Statement by Bill McKinnon  

HPNF5 - Examples of ‘Welcome’ and ‘Goodbye’ letters issued to students in shared 

housing accommodation  

HPNF6 - Example of The South Headingley Community Association newsletter 

dated July 2012 

Other Documents: 

Statement by Dharmveer Thethi    

Written representation by Greg Mulholland MP  

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 26



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/05863/FU

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH & WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 19th January 2017 
 
Subject: APPLICATION 16/06914/FU – Change of use of house (C3) to form house in 
multiple occupation (C4) at 7 Edwin Road, Hyde Park, Leeds, LS6 1NL 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr. Shakeel Sharif 10th November 2016 5th January 2017 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reasons: 
 

1) The Local Planning Authority considers that the change of use of the property into a 
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and subsequent loss of a house suitable for 
occupation by a family or other C3 occupant in an area of severe housing and 
population imbalance caused by a high concentration of HMOs and student 
occupants would further add to this imbalance. This would be significantly harmful 
within this context and serve to undermine the Council’s wider objectives to address 
the existing imbalance through the fostering of a more sustainable housing and 
population mix in this part of the city. As such the proposal would be contrary to the 
wider aims of Leeds Core Strategy policy H6 and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2) The Local Planning Authority considers that the change of use of the property into a 
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in an area with an existing high concentration of 
HMOs would, when considered cumulatively with other similar forms of housing, 
significantly add to those harmful impacts associated with high concentrations of 
HMOs, in particular those which are already recognised to be severe in the area 
including problems of anti-social behaviour, noise, nuisance, crime, impacts on the 
physical environment and streetscape, and the restructuring of local services and 
facilities to meet the needs of the predominant population. As such the proposal 
would be contrary to the wider aims of Leeds Core Strategy policies H6 and P10, 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Hyde Park and Woodhouse  

 

 
 

Originator:  Ryan Platten 
 
Tel: 0113 378 7956 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



saved Leeds Unitary Development Plan policy GP5, and the guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3) The Local Planning Authority considers that the change of use of the property into a 
House in Multiple Occupation would, when considered cumulatively with the large 
number of existing Houses in Multiple Occupation in the area, significantly harm the 
residential amenity of immediate neighbours through increased comings and goings 
which would lead to increased anti-social behaviour and noise and disturbance. As 
such the proposal would be contrary to the wider aims of Leeds Core Strategy policies 
H6 and P10, saved Leeds Unitary Development Plan policy GP5, and the guidance 
contained within the Headingley and Hyde Park Neighbourhood Design SPD and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Plans Panel at the request of Ward Councillor Javaid 

Akhtar who has noted that the applicant has suffered from noise, disturbance and 
anti-social behaviour in the past as a result of living in an area which has a high 
student population. 

 
1.2 The site was the subject of a previous planning refusal for an identical proposal in 

2014. There has been no significant change in local planning policy objectives or 
circumstances since this time. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks planning permission to change the use of the property on Edwin 

Road from a dwellinghouse currently occupied in the C3 planning use class to a 
small house in multiple occupation (HMO) (between 3-6) occupants in the C4 
planning use class. 

 
2.2 No changes to the external or internal layout of appearance of the property or site 

are proposed as part of the application. 
 
2.3 Planning permission is required as the property falls within the Council’s Article 4 

Direction area which controls changes of use from the C3 planning use class to the 
C4 planning use class. 
 

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 7 Edwin Road is an end terrace property situated on the corner of Edwin Road and 

Regent Terrace. The property is a traditional Victorian red brick terrace house which 
has been extended and altered to accommodate six bedrooms. The property 
benefits from modest sized garden areas to the front and rear with a vehicular 
access and modest parking area included a
[...]
ified. The proposal would include 
adequate off-street storage for bins. 

 
 Other Relevant Considerations 
 
10.24 There are a number of further relevant considerations which are summarised under 

relevant headings below. 
 
 Personal Circumstances of the Applicant: 
10.25 It is noted that the applicant has not formally put forward a case as part of the 

current planning submission that the application should be considered in light of any 
special personal circumstances. However, as noted at paragraph 1.1 of this report 
Councillor Akhtar has noted that the applicant has suffered from noise, disturbance 

Page 39



and anti-social behaviour in the past as a result of living in an area which a high 
student population. 

 
10.26 As is noted in section 3 above the application site does fall within an area which 

experiences significant impacts in respect of noise, disturbance and anti-social 
behaviour. However, impacts experienced in these respects by the applicant and his 
family would not serve as a justification for granting the proposed change of use to a 
HMO. Indeed, planning case law has established that personal circumstances such 
should not form material planning considerations which can normally be given 
significant weight by the Council as part of the decision making process. It is noted 
that members of South and West Plans Panel concluded as such at the Plans Panel 
meeting on 25th August 2017 in relation to an application for the change of use of a 
C3 property to a C4 HMO at 18 Welton Grove in Hyde Park. 

 
 HMO Exception Test: 
10.27 It is noted that the applicant has not formally put forward a case as part of the 

current planning submission that the application should be considered in light of the 
relevant exception test included in the supporting text to policy H6. However, 
notwithstanding this it is appropriate to consider whether the proposal could be 
considered to meet the exception test. 

 
10.28 The exception test sets out circum
[...]
close to educational establishment and employment opportunities 
and as such would help to extend the supply of HMOs in Leeds. The property also 
benefits from off-street car parking and has appropriate off-street storage areas for 
bins. These factors are recognised as benefits of the proposal. 

 
11.3 However, the proposal would lead to a number of significantly harmful impacts. The 

application site falls within an area with an existing severe housing and population 
imbalance. The proposal, in introducing a further HMO into an area of high HMO 
concentration and a form of housing that would be likely to be occupied by students 
in an area of high student occupancy, would only add to this imbalance. Further to 
this the proposal would lead to the loss of an existing family house which would be 
likely to be attractive to a family amongst a significant number of C3 properties in the 
immediate locality which could be viewed as a relative haven which may encourage 
further C3 residents to move into the area. As such the proposal would significantly 
undermine the Council’s wider objectives to address the existing housing and 
population imbalance and foster a more sustainable community. 

 
11.4 In introducing a new HMO likely to be occupied by students in an area of high 

concentrations of HMOs the proposal would also add to those harmful impacts 
which are already occurring in the area as a result of this. Some of these impacts, in 
terms of anti-social behaviour, noise, nuisance, crime, impacts on the physical 
environment and streetscape, and the restructuring of local services and facilities to 
meet the need of the predominant population, are already recognised to be severe 
in the area. 

 
11.5 Alongside those impacts which harm the amenity of residents in the wider area 

noted above, the proposal, in leading to a significant intensification of the property 
with a greater potential for noise, nuisance and anti-social behaviour, when 
considered cumulat
[...]
7
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

16/06914/FU

Page 44



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date:  19th January 2017 
 
Subject: Application 16/03597/FU: Laying out of a public footpath along the River 
Aire, at land adjoining St. Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall, Leeds.       
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Cllr. John Illingworth 18th July 2016 20th September 2016  
 
 

        
        
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions.  
 

 
1. Time limit on permission.  
2. Plans to be approved. 
3. Stone used for bridge repairs to match existing. 
4. Condition to report unexpected contamination. 
5. Importation of soils to site. 
6. Submission of scheme of archaeological site investigation. 
7. Fencing to protect engine house ruins. 
8. Submission and agreement of an Otter Mitigation Plan. 

Electoral Wards Affected:    

Kirkstall 

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

  

 

Originator:   Richard Edwards 

Tel:   0113 3788035 

    Ward Members consulted 

     (referred to in report)  

 Yes 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



9. No removal of trees without confirmation of absence of nesting birds (1st March – 
31st August inclusive). 

10. Pre-commencement Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan. 
11. Details of all proposed fencing prior to installation. 
 
 

1.0        INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is brought to South and West Plans Panel because the named 

applicant (John Illingworth) is an Elected Member for the Kirkstall ward.  
 
1.2 This application was considered by Panel Members at the 24th November 2016 

meeting.  At that meeting Panel resolved to defer the decision to allow further 
discussion with the applicant and on-site business owners to resolve issues of 
security (that arise from the proposal) within the industrial estate. 

 
1.3 The secur
[...]
e site have been addressed through revisions to the scheme. 
The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in principle, and complies fully 
with all relevant national policy, Development Plan and supplementary planning 
guidance and policies, subject to the conditions set out at the head of this 
report. 

 
Background Papers: 
Application file 16/03597/FU 
Certificate of ownership – Leeds City Council / Northern Power Grid  
 
 
 

Page 57



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

16/03597/FU

Page 58


	Agenda
	7 Application 15/05863/FU - Victoria Road, Hyde Park, Leeds
	15-05863-FU Victoria Road Public Inquiry
	15-05863-FU Victoria Road APPEAL DECISION
	15-05863-FU

	8 Application 16/06914/FU - 7 Edwin Road, Hyde Park, Leeds
	16-06914-FU 7 Edwin Road
	16-06914-FU

	9 Application 16/03597/FU - Land adjoining St Ann's Mills, Commercial Road, Kirkstall
	16-03597-FU - St. Ann's Mills TC
	o Principle of development.
	o Impact on Amenity.
	o Highways and Access
	o Landscape, Archaeology and Nature Conservation
	o Contamination and Flood Risk
	o Representations

	16-03597-FU




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, D Congreve, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, E Nash, A Smart, C Towler and 
R Wood

55 Late Items 

There were no late items.  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2016 
had been distributed as a supplement to the agenda.

56 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor A Smart declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 – Application 
16/03597/FU – Land adjoining St Ann’s Mills, Commercial Road, Kirkstall as 
she was a director of the Kirkstall Valley Partnership.  She withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.

Councillor J Akhtar declared an interest in Agenda Item 8 – Application 
16/06914/FU – 7 Edwin Road, Hyde Park, Leeds as he knew the applicant.  
He withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.

57 Minutes - 22 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

58 Application 15/05863/FU - Victoria Road, Hyde Park, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of an appeal 
decision following refusal of an application for the erection of 7 purpose built 
student accommodation blocks, 3 storeys in height providing 262 bed spaces 
in total with associated communal space, parking and landscaping including 
both private and public open space.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Issues highlighted form the report included the following:

 The site was part of the former Leeds Girls High School site.
 The application was refused under delegated powers following pre-

application discussions with the applicant and consultation with local 
Ward Members.

 The following reasons were given for refusal:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

o Housing mix and community balance
o Harm to residential amenity
o Lack of open and public greenspace
o Poor layout of the proposed site
o Failure to provide sufficient car parking within the site

 The reasons for refusal were supported by the Hyde Park 
Neighbourhood Forum and their support for the case at the appeal 
demonstrated the benefits of working with the local community and the 
use of detailed local knowledge.

 Members were shown a map of student accommodation across Leeds.  
There was a high concentration of student accommodation in 
Headingley and Hyde Park which undermined and unbalanced local 
communities.

 Data was shown which demonstrated the high incidences of noise 
abatement notices served and anti-social behaviour that had occurred 
in the area.  The site fell within a cumulative impact area and this data 
was used to demonstrate a reason for refusal.  Reference was also 
made to the strain it caused on Council resources and it was concluded 
that the excessive HMO accommodation had a detrimental impact on 
the area.

 The Inspector concluded that the excessive HMO accommodation did 
have detrimental effects on the balance and wellbeing of the area 
which had a health impact on existing residents and harm to living 
conditions in the immediate area and wider locality.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Open greenspace – while the Inspector acknowledged the lack of open 
greenspace, there was a view that private amenity space was 
sufficient.

 The implications of this application and appeal would lend support to 
Council policy and the examples regarding the high proliferation of 
HMO’s and levels of anti-social behaviour in the area provided good 
evidence towards refusal.

RESOLVED – That the outcome of the appeal decision be noted.

59 Application 16/06914/FU - 7 Edwin Road, Hyde Park, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

 The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor due to the applicant having suffered noise disturbance 
from student neighbours.

 Reference was made to policy in relation to HMOs and the need to 
maintain a balance of family housing.  There was a high concentration 
of HMOs in the area which led to a population imbalance and harmful 
impacts and a map of HMO and student properties was shown.

 Floor plans of the property were shown.  There was no plan for any 
external alteration.

 A late submission by the applicant provided details of noise complaints 
that had been submitted to Environmental Health.  There was also a 
letter from the applicant’s children’s Headteacher that made reference 
to their schoolwork suffering due to noise distraction causing sleep 
deprivation.

 The applicant had been advised by an estate agent that the property 
would be more marketable if there was planning permission for a HMO.

 Whilst it was recognised that it would be attractive for the change of 
use to a HMO, this would lead to significant harmful impacts and 
undermine Council objectives for the provision of family housing.

 It was recommended that the application be refused.

The applicant addressed the Panel and raised the following issues:

 The applicant had no interest in developing the property further or 
becoming a landlord.

 The next door property had been sold and changed to a HMO in 2006 
and now housed 6 tenants.  There had been a history of noise 
nuisance ever since.

 Reference was made to the effect that noise disturbance had had on 
his children’s studying.

 The Panel was informed of reports that had been frequently made to 
the Noise Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour teams.

 In response to questions the applicant had stated that a change of use 
of the property would not affect the immediate neighbourhood and he 
would not wish to sell the property to another family who would have to 
endure similar problems.  He had also been advised that the property 
would not reach its market price without permission for the change of 
use.

In response to further questions and comments, the following was discussed:

 The exception test to permit the change of use did not apply as there 
was not enough HMOs in the immediate area and there was a 
significant number of family houses

 Although sympathy was expressed with regards to the applicant’s 
reasons for the application, there was some concern that the planning 
system was being used to address problems with noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the reasons outlined in 
the report.

60 Application 16/03597/FU - Land adjoining St Ann's Mills, Commercial 
Road, Kirkstall 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the laying 
out of a public footpath along the River Aire at land adjoining St Ann’s Mills, 
Kirkstall, Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Determination of the  application had been deferred at the South and 
West Plans Panel meeting in November.

 A revision to the application had removed proposals for a northern spur 
to the footpath.  This had addressed some concerns regarding security 
issues to the industrial area.

 Bridge materials would be subject to conditions to match existing 
materials.

 A further concern had been raised regarding security to the industrial 
area.  It was reported that fencing to the southern boundary would be 
installed as a condition to the application.

 Ecology concerns – these included nesting birds being disturbed by 
dogs off leads; sightings of Otters and the need for provision of holts; 
and kingfisher sightings.  An ecological assessment had been carried 
out which had recommended an otter mitigation plan.  This would be a 
condition of the application as would fencing round the boiler house to 
protect bats and there would also be a condition to protect nesting 
birds.

 An additional condition had been recommended by the Environment 
Agency for a flood evacuation plan.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions outlined in the report and an additional condition for a flood 
evacuation plan.

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 16 February 2016 at 1.30 p.m.


